Gain on disposal of operations   (0.01)   (0.09)   (0.02)   (0.16)
 Venezuela currency devaluation   -   0.02   -   0.02
 Tax effect on certain items listed above   (0.42)   (0.24)   (1.11)   (0.39)
 Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share  $ 1.66  $ 1.68   $ 5.04  $ 5.16

(i) In the second quarter of 2016 Willis Towers Watson changed the manner in which adjusted items are presented in the
reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income. This change resulted in adjusted items being presented on a pretax basis and the
related tax impacts on adjusted items being aggregated into a separate line item. The adjusted items for prior periods
presented were updated to conform to the current presentation.

(ii)Shares of common stock and diluted earnings per share for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 have been
retroactively adjusted to reflect the reverse stock split on January 4, 2016.

RECONCILIATION OF TOTAL REVENUES TO ADJUSTED
REVENUES

   Pro Forma (Unaudited)

Towers
Watson

Willis
Towers
Watson

   Three Months Ended June 30,
Three Months Ended

June 30,
   2016   2015   2015   2015

 Total Revenues   $ 1,949  $ 922   $ 890  $ 1,812
 Fair value adjustment for deferred revenue   26   -   -   -
 Adjusted Revenues   $ 1,975  $ 922   $ 890  $ 1,812

   Pro Forma (Unaudited)

Towers
Watson

Willis
Towers
Watson

   Six Months Ended June 30,
Six Months Ended June

30,
   2016   2015   2015   2015

 Total Revenues   $ 4,183  $ 2,009   $ 1,815  $ 3,824
 Fair value adjustment for deferred revenue   58   -   -   -
 Adjusted Revenues   $ 4,241  $ 2,009   $ 1,815  $ 3,824

RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME TO ADJUSTED
EBITDA

   Pro Forma (Unaudited)

Towers
Watson

Willis
Towers
Watson

   Three Months Ended June 30,
Three Months Ended

June 30,
   2016   2015   2015   2015

 Net Income   $ 76  3.9% $ 72  7.8%  $ 44  $ 116  6.4%
 Provision for income taxes   19   19   15   34
 Interest expense   47   35   5   40
 Depreciation   44   23   17   40
 Amortization   125   16   109   125
 EBITDA and EBITDA Margin   311  16.0%  165  17.9%   190   355  19.6%
 Restructuring costs   41   38   -   38
 Integration and transaction expenses   29   14   -   14
 Provision for the Stanford litigation   0   -   -   -
 Fair value adjustment for deferred revenue   26   -   -   -
 Gain on disposal of operations   (1)   (6)   -   (6)

Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA
Margin $   406  20.6% $   211  22.9%  $   190  $   401  22.1%

   Pro Forma (Unaudited)

Towers
Watson

Willis
Towers
Watson

   Six Months Ended June 30,
Six Months Ended June

30,
   2016   2015   2015   2015

 Net Income   $ 321  7.7% $ 286  14.2%  $ 93  $ 379  9.9%
 Provision for income taxes   37   75   46   121
 Interest expense   93   68   12   80
 Depreciation   87   45   34   79
 Amortization   286   30   218   248
 EBITDA and EBITDA Margin   824  19.7%  504  25.1%   403   907  23.7%
 Restructuring costs   66   69   -   69
 Integration and transaction expenses   81   14   -   14
 Provision for the Stanford litigation   50   -   -   -
 Fair value adjustment for deferred revenue   58   -   -   -
 Gain on disposal of operations   (2)   (11)   -   (11)

Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA
Margin $   1,077  25.4% $   576  28.7%  $   403  $   979  25.6%

RECONCILIATION OF INCOME FROM OPERATIONS TO ADJUSTED
OPERATING INCOME

   Pro Forma (Unaudited)

Towers
Watson

Willis
Towers
Watson

   Three Months Ended June 30,
Three Months Ended

June 30,
   2016   2015   2015   2015

 Income from operations   $ 136  7.0% $ 105  11.4%  $ 65  $ 170  9.4%
 Adjusted for certain items:
 Amortization   125   16   109   125
 Restructuring costs   41   38   -   38
 Integration and transaction expenses   29   14   -   14
 Fair value adjustment for deferred revenue   26   -   -   -

 Adjusted Operating Income   $ 357  18.1% $ 173  18.8%  $ 174  $ 347  19.2%

   Pro Forma (Unaudited)

Towers
Watson

Willis
Towers
Watson

   Six Months Ended June 30,
Six Months Ended June

30,
   2016   2015   2015   2015

 Income from operations   $ 462  11.0% $ 398  19.8%  $ 155  $ 553  14.5%
 Adjusted for certain items:
 Amortization   286   30   218   248
 Restructuring costs   66   69   -   69
 Integration and transaction expenses   81   14   -   14
 Provision for the Stanford litigation   50   -   -   -
 Fair value adjustment for deferred revenue   58   -   -   -
 Adjusted Operating Income   $ 1,003  23.7% $ 511  25.4%  $ 373  $ 884  23.1%

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP INCOME TAXES/RATE TO ADJUSTED INCOME
TAXES/RATE

Three Months
Ended June

30,

Three Months
Ended June

30,

Six Months
Ended June

30,

Six Months
Ended June

30,
   2016   2015   2016   2015

Income from continuing operations before
income taxes and interest in earnings of
associates $ 95  $ 93   $ 357  $ 347

 Adjusted for certain items:
 Amortization   125   16   286   30
 Restructuring costs   41   38   66   69
 Integration and transaction expenses   29   14   81   14
 Provision for the Stanford litigation   -   -   50   -
 Fair value adjustment for deferred revenue   26   -   58   -
 Gain on disposal of operations   (1)   (6)   (2)   (11)
 Adjusted income before taxes $ 315  $ 155   $ 896  $ 449

 Provision for income taxes   $ 19  $ 19   $ 37  $ 75
 Tax effect on certain items listed above  59   17   153   27
 Adjusted income taxes   $ 78  $ 36   $ 190  $ 102

 GAAP tax rate   21%   20%   10%   22%
 Adjusted tax rate   25%   23%   21%   23%

WILLIS TOWERS WATSON
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(In Millions of U.S. Dollars, Except Per Share Data)

   (Unaudited)
Pro Forma

(Unaudited)

Towers

Watson(ii)

Willis
Towers
Watson

Three Months

Ended June 30,
Three Months Ended

June 30,
   2016   2015   2015   2015

Revenues
 Commissions and fees $1,894  $ 917   $ 889  $ 1,806
 Interest and other income  55   5   1   6
  Total revenues  1,949   922   890   1,812

Costs of providing services:
 Salaries and benefits  1,201   561   519   1,080
 Other operating expenses  373   179   180   359
 Depreciation  44   23   17   40
 Amortization  125   16   109   125
 Restructuring costs  41   38   -   38
 Integration expenses(iii)  29   -   -   -
  Total costs of providing services  1,813   817   825   1,642

Income from operations  136   105   65   170

Interest expense  47   35   5   40
Other (income)/expense, net  (6)   (23)   1   (22)

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND
INTEREST IN EARNINGS OF ASSOCIATES  95   93   59   152

Provision for income taxes  19   19   15   34

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INTEREST IN EARNINGS
OF ASSOCIATES  76   74   44   118

Interest in (loss)/earnings of associates, net of tax  -   (2)   -   (2)

NET INCOME  76   72   44   116

Income attributable to non-controlling interests  (4)   (2)   -   (2)

[…]

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.51  $ 1.01   $ 0.83

Cash dividends declared per share(i) $ 0.48  $ 0.82

Weighted average shares of common stock, basic  139   68   137
Weighted average shares of common stock, diluted  140   69   138

(i)Basic and diluted earnings per share, and cash dividends declared per share, for the three months ended June 30, 2015 have been
retroactively adjusted to reflect the reverse stock split on January 4, 2016.
(ii)Includes historical Towers Watson and pro forma adjustments. Additional pro forma
details can be found in the supplemental slides to today's Press Release.
(iii) For the three months ended June 30, 2015, Legacy Willis had $14M of Integration
expenses; $1M in Salaries and benefits, and $13M in Other operating expenses

WILLIS TOWERS WATSON
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(In Millions of U.S. Dollars, Except Per Share Data)

   (Unaudited)   Pro Forma

(Unaudited)

Towers

Watson(ii)

Willis
Towers
Watson

Six Months

Ended June 30,
Six Months Ended

June 30,
   2016   2015   2015   2015

Revenues
 Commissions and fees $4,113  $1,998   1,813  $ 3,811
 Interest and other income  70   11   2   13
  Total revenues  4,183   2,009   1,815   3,824

Costs of providing services:
 Salaries and benefits  2,397   1,128   1,057   2,185
 Other operating expenses  804   339   351   690
 Depreciation  87   45   34   79
 Amortization  286   30   218   248
 Restructuring costs  66   69   -   69
 Integration expenses(iii)  81   -   -   -
  Total costs of providing services  3,721   1,611   1,660   3,271

Income from operations  462   398   155   553

Interest expense  93   68   12   80
Other expense/(income), net  12   (17)   4   (13)

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND
INTEREST IN EARNINGS OF ASSOCIATES  357   347   139   486

Provision for income taxes  37   75   46   121

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INTEREST IN EARNINGS
OF ASSOCIATES  320   272   93   365

Interest in earnings of associates, net of tax  1   14   -   14

NET INCOME  321   286   93   379

Income attributable to non-controlling interests  (11)   (6)   -   (6)

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO WILLIS TOWERS WATSON $ 310  $ 280   $ 93  $ 373

Earnings per share(i)
 Basic earnings per share $ 2.26  $ 4.12   $ 2.72
 Diluted earnings per share $ 2.25  $ 4.06   $ 2.70

Cash dividends declared per share(i) $ 0.96  $ 1.64

Weighted average shares of common stock, basic  137   68   137
Weighted average shares of common stock, diluted  138   69   138

(i)Basic and diluted earnings per share, and cash dividends declared per share, for the six months ended June 30, 2015 have been
retroactively adjusted to reflect the reverse stock split on January 4, 2016.